

31.10.2025

Ex No. 6777/24
Hira Lal vs. Kapil Kumar

Present: Proxy counsel for the DH a/w DH.
Proxy counsel for the JD a/w JD.

Pursuant to the issuance of bailable warrants, the JD has appeared before the court.

As per the bailiff report, the JD has no means to satisfy the decree.

The JD has disclosed that he is possessed of separate portion of the immovable property at Bulandshehar, UP, the details of which are as follows :- **Sh. Kapil Kumar, S/o Sh. Nanu Singh, R/o Village Khudiyer, Sikarpur, Bulandshehar, UP, Near Shiv Mandir.**

He further submits that he is not possessed of any immovable property at Delhi.

At this stage, both the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement in the present matter and as such they be referred to the mediation centre.

In view of the above, **the parties are referred to the mediation centre and are directed to appear before the mediation centre on 07.11.2025 at 2 PM and before the court for the report of the settlement, if any, or for further proceedings on 19.12.2025.**

Sachin Sood
DJ-01, Central
THC, Delhi/31.10.2025